

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)

v.)
)

PAUL PHIFER, Assistant Regional)
 Director of Ecological Services for the)
 Northeast Region Office of the U.S. Fish)
 and Wildlife Service, et al.,)
)
 Defendants)

and)

STATE OF MAINE, et al.,)
)
 Intervenor Defendants)

_____)

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)
 DIVERSITY, et al.,)
)
 Consol Plaintiffs,)

v.)
)

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE)
 SERVICE, et al.,)
)
 Consol Defendants.)

_____)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Case No. 1:15-cv-00157-JAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Threatened Canada Lynx Continues To Decline..... 2

 B. Trapping In Maine Captures Lynx..... 3

 C. FWS Issued the 2014 Permit Despite Fact That FWS Found Maine’s Permit Inadequate 5

 D. The 2014 Permit Issued By FWS Is Inadequate 11

 E. Two Lynx Were Killed By Traps Immediately After 2014 Permit Was Issued..... 15

 F. FWS Failed To Analyze The Significant Impacts Of The Permit And Failed To Prepare
 An EIS 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. THE PERMIT ARBITRARILY FAILS TO MINIMIZE AND MITIGATE THE TAKE
 TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE..... 19

 A. The Calculation Of Take Prepared By Maine And Accepted By FWS
 Understated The Likely Take From Maine’s Three Trapping Programs 19

 B. The Permit Arbitrarily Fails to Minimize The Take To The Maximum Extent
 Practicable. 23

C. The Permit Arbitrarily Fails To Mitigate The Take To The Maximum Extent
Practicable. 25

II. FWS VIOLATED THE ESA BY FAILING TO ENSURE ADEQUATE FUNDING FOR
MAINE’S MINIMIZATION AND MITIGATION PLANS..... 27

III. FWS VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO ANALYZE THE SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS
OF THE PERMIT AND FAILING TO PREPARE AN EIS..... 30

A. The Permit adversely affects an ESA listed species, Canada lynx. 31

B. The Permit impacts an ecologically critical area..... 31

C. The Permit has potentially precedential effect. 32

D. The Permit’s cumulative impacts on the environment are significant. 33

E. The effects of the Permit are highly uncertain. 34

F. The effects of the Permit are highly controversial. 37

IV. FWS’S CHARACTERIZATION OF THE PERMIT AMENDMENTS AS “MINOR”
WAS ARBITRARY AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ESA AND ITS
IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS 40

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Evans, 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) 32

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin, 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010) 42, 43

Audubon Soc. of Cent. Ark. v. Dailey, 977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 36

Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) 33

Blue Water Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 226 F.Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2002) 20

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 18

Conservation Law Found. v. Watt, 560 F. Supp. 561, 571-72 (D. Mass.) aff’d sub. nom. Com. of Mass. v. Watt, 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne, 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009) 34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 202 F. Supp. 2d 594 (W.D. Tex. 2002) 26

Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dept. of Agr., 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) 36, 37, 39

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 42, 43

Friends of the Wild Swan v. Jewell, No. CV 13-61-M-DWM, 2014 WL 4182702 (D. Mont. Aug. 21, 2014) 20, 25

Gerber v. Norton, 294 F. 3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23, 25

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 43

Helena Hunter & Anglers v. Tidwell, 841 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Mont. 2009) 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 42, 43

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 18

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Babbitt, 128 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (E.D. Cal. 2000)..... passim

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Norton, No.CIV-S-04-0579 DFL JF, 2005 WL 2175874 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2005) 20, 26

Nat'l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman, 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 36

Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman, 917 F. Supp. 280 (D. Vt. 1995), aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Nat'l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman, 132 F.3d 7 (2nd Cir. 1997) 36

Nat'l Parks and Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Babbitt, 128 F. Supp. 2d 1274, 1294 (E.D. Cal. 2000) 28, 38

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne, 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 20

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson, 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007) 42, 44

Roosevelt Campobello Int'l Park Commission v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982) 20

Rucker v. Willis, 484 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1973) 37

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 18

Sierra Club v. Babbitt, 15 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Ala. 1998)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985) 19, 30

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) 43

Sierra Club v. Norton, 207 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002)..... 35

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Service, 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988) 38

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bartel, 470 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (S.D. Cal 2006) appeal dismissed and remanded, 409 F. App'x 143 (9th Cir. 2011) 28

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 154 (1978) 18

United States v. Coalition for Buzzards Bay, 644 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 19

WildEarth Guardians v. FWS, 622 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Utah 2009) 26

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 20, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 20

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B) 20

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)(i)-(ii) 19

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)(iii) 28

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(C) 29

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

65 Fed. Reg. 58, 16054 32

65 Fed. Reg. 58, 54793 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3)..... 32

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)..... 37, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)..... 34

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6)..... 32

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9)..... 31

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 30

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1)..... 30

40 C.F.R. §1501.4..... 30

50 C.F.R. § 17.22(b)(1)..... 19

50 C.F.R. §17.32(b)(1)..... 19
